

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

SCOTTLYNN J. HUBBARD

Petitioner

v.

STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA

Respondents

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
California Supreme Court

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RUSSELL HANDY
Counsel of Record
POTTER HANDY
8033 LINDA VISTA ROAD, SUITE 200
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92111
TELEPHONE: (858) 375-7385
RUSS@POTTERHANDY.COM

March 22, 2021

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented..... i

Parties to the Proceedings..... ii

Statement of Directly Related Proceedings..... ii

Table of Contents..... iii

Table of Authorities vii

Petition for Writ of Certiorari1

Opinions Below1

Statement of Jurisdiction.....1

Constitutional Provision1

Statement of the Case2

Reason for Granting the Petition.....6

I. The Supreme Court of California has unconstitutionally limited attorney speech in a dangerous era for advocacy speech.....6

II. The First Amendment problems presented by integrated state bars need resolution, and this is well suited to provide guidance.11

III. Certiorari is the only opportunity for federal review of the California State Bar’s uninvited involvement in federal proceedings16

Conclusion.....17

Appendix A:	California Supreme Court Order (October 21, 2020)	1a
Appendix B:	State Bar Court Review Department Order Modifying Opinion (June 3, 2020)	3a
Appendix C:	State Bar Court Review Department Modified Opinion (June 3, 2020)	5a
Appendix D:	State Bar Court Hearing Department Recommendation (June 27, 2019)	48a
Appendix E:	Petition for Review (August 17, 2020).....	89a
Appendix F:	Office of Chief Trial Counsel Notices of Charges (various)	135a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U. S. 209 (1977).....	12
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2806 (2011)	9
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	8
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997).....	13
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983).....	16
<i>In re Attorney Disciplinary System</i> , 19 Cal. 4th 582 (1998).....	14
<i>In re Girardi</i> , 611 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>In the Matter of Hunter</i> , 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 63 (Review Dept. 1994)..	5
<i>Janus v. State, County, and Municipal Employees</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	12
<i>Jarchow v. State Bar of Wis.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1720 (2020)	12
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	14

<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	8
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	8
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	17
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Assn.</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015).....	7, 8
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....	16
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2653 (2011).....	7
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	7
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	16
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	8
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

Miscellaneous

California Rules of Court r 9.10(a)	5
California Rules of Court r 9.16(a)	6
<i>California Split: 1 year after nation's largest bar became 2 entities, observers see positive change, Lyle Moran, ABA J. (Feb. 4, 2019)</i>	<i>12</i>
California State Auditor's Report No. 2015-047	14
California Statutes Annotated 2017, c. 422 (S.B.36), § 6.....	4
<i>Judgment Time For State Bar, Bob Egelko, Los Angeles Daily News (June 21, 1998).....</i>	<i>14</i>
<i>Schwarzenegger Vetoes State Bar Membership Dues Bill, M. Okamoto, Metropolitan News-Enterprise (October 13, 2009)</i>	<i>14</i>
<i>State Bar facing fiscal crisis, Lisa Renner, Capitol Weekly (September 26, 2016).....</i>	<i>14</i>
State Bar Court Rules Preface.....	5
<i>Vegas Parties, Celebrities, and Boozy Lunches: How Legal Titan Tom Girardi Seduced the State Bar, H. Ryan & M. Hamilton, Los Angeles Times (Mar. 6, 2021)</i>	<i>13</i>
